I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution				Date of	Date	Committee / Ofc	PUBLIC HEARING	DATE COMMITTEE	
No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
100-33 (COR)	N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.	Relative to commending and congratulating the	05/07/15	05/14/15					05/12/15
		Cadets, Officers, Instructors and supporters of the	2:01 p.m.	4:30 p.m.					
		Multiple School Unit, Guam Department of Education							
		and the people of Guam during the "Annual Golden							
		Bear West Coast National Drill Meet Competition" in							
		California, held on April, 2015.							

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 100-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

N. B. Underwood, Ph.D. <u>R. J. Respicio</u> T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada Frank F. Blas, Jr. FRANK B. AGUON, JR. B. J.F. Cruz James V. Espaldon Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison T. R. Muña Barnes Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Mary Camacho Torres Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating the Cadets, Officers, Instructors, and supporters of the Multiple School Unit, Guam Army Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps of the Guam Department of Education, on earning the title of "Overall National Golden Bear Drill Meet Competition Champions" at the Annual Golden Bear West Coast National Drill Meet Competition held in California in April 2015.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, in April 2015, the Multiple School Unit of the Guam Army Junior
Reserve Officer Training Corps (JROTC) from George Washington High School
(GWHS), Simon Sanchez High School (SSHS), and Southern High School (SHS), of

the Guam Department of Education (GDOE), represented the island during the Annual
 Golden Bear West Coast National Drill Meet held in California; and

WHEREAS, the Multiple School Unit of the Guam Army JROTC illustrated
the values of discipline, respect, teamwork, and *esprit de corps* at its finest, during the
drill meet competition; and

6 WHEREAS, since 1974, the JROTC program has produced excellence in drill 7 competition by achieving top awards, such as the "Overall Traveling Cup Trophy," in 8 total points achieved from the armed, unarmed and color guard drill meet 9 competitions hosted by Hawaii, Colorado, and now the Golden Bear West Coast 10 National Drill Meet Competition; and

WHEREAS, the combined scores of the Color Guard of Southern High School,
the Armed Drill Team of George Washington High School, and the Unarmed Drill
Team of Simon A. Sanchez High School obtained for them the title of "Overall
National Golden Bear Drill Meet Competition Champions"; and

15 WHEREAS, the Guam Multiple School Unit Army JROTC earned the 16 following awards and placements in the Overall Golden Bear National Competition: 5th and 6th place – Color Guard; 1st place – Armed Drill Team Exhibition; 2nd place – 17 Armed Drill Team 2 Man; 4th place – Armed Drill Commander Award; 3rd place – 18 Armed Sweepstakes; 2nd place - Unarmed Drill Team 2 Man; 1st and 2nd place -19 Unarmed Drill Team 4 Man; 3rd place – Unarmed Regulation; 1st place – Unarmed 20 Exhibition; 2nd place – Unarmed Drill Commander Award; and 2nd place – Unarmed 21 Sweepstakes; now therefore, be it 22

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people
 of Guam, commend and congratulate the Cadets, Officers, Instructors, and supporters
 of the Multiple School Unit, Guam Army Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps from

George Washington High School (GWHS), Simon Sanchez High School (SSHS), and
 Southern High School (SHS) on earning the title of "Overall National Golden Bear
 Drill Meet Competition Champions" at the Annual Golden Bear West Coast National
 Drill Meet Competition held in California in April 2015; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 5 6 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Major Paul Luarca (Ret.), Director of Army 7 8 Instruction, Guam Multiple School Unit Army Junior Reserve Officers Training Corps 9 Program; to Captain Joseph A. Santos (Ret.), Senior Army Instructor, George 10 Washington High School, U.S. Army JROTC Warrior Battalion; to Captain Ignas Susuico (Ret.), Senior Army Instructor, Simon Sanchez High School, U.S. Army 11 JROTC Shark Battalion; to CWO3 Enrique Cruz (Ret), Senior Army Instructor, 12 Southern High School, U.S. Army JROTC Knight Battalion; to Jon Fernandez, 13 Superintendent, Guam Department of Education; to Peter Alecxis Ada, Chairman, 14 15 Guam Education Board; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen 16 Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 12TH DAY OF MAY 2015.

BENJAMIN J.F. CRHZ

Acting Speaker

RORY J. RÉSPICIO Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSEMUNA BARNES

Legislative Secretary



Notes:

COMMITTEE ON RULES

I Mina'trentai Tres na Libeslaturan Guâhan • 33RD Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place. Hagâtha. Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: cor@guamlegislature.org • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 100-33 (COR) N. B. Underwood, Ph.D. – "Relative to commending and congratulating the Cadets, Officers, Instructors, and supporters of the Multiple School Unit, Guam Army Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps of the Guam Department of Education, on earning the title of "Overall National Golden Bear Drill Meet Competition Champions" at the Annual Golden Bear West Coast National Drill Meet Competition held in California in April 2015."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio					
Chairperson	*******				
Senator Thomas C. Ada					
Vice-Chairperson					
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.					
Member					
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz	viewie	-11-			
Member	enuc	5/11/15			
Legislative Secretary	~ *				
Tina Rose Muña Barnes	WAL	5/11/15	V		
Member	ener	+			
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr.	when its	5/10/15	and the second sec		
Member	enue		V		
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	VIX	5/11/15	S and the second s		×
Member	ensil	-1.1.1.0	¥		
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas					
Member					
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D.	ann.	5 12/15			
Member	$\gamma m \sim$		¥		
Senator V. Anthony Ada	via.	5/11/15	/		
Minority Leader	enaul	1	V		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres	ware	5/11/15			
Minority Member	eneri		Ý		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only					
*	- 1 h	ė			
Sponsor Signature: Rames for De	notor Un	deword		······	
Staff Contact Person: Lisa Dames					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only				*****	
7		-			rano to Avenue a
Certified Returned	1. 1.	1			
Name: E. D. M.St. M. Ilico	R / K				unitered in the second s
Date: 5117					